

**FILED**

APR 25, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 31239-9-III  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

ROBERT M. HOGUIN,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

Appellant's Brief

---

DAVID N. GASCH  
WSBA No. 18270  
P.O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4

C STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

D. ARGUMENT.....6

    1. The case should be dismissed because the State failed to prove  
the crime as charged in the information.....6

    2. Mr. Hogue was denied his constitutional right to a unanimous  
jury verdict where the State relied on numerous criminal acts as a basis for  
conviction and a Petrich instruction on jury unanimity was not given.....10

E. CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Badda</u> , 63 Wn.2d 176, 385 P.2d 859 (1963).....	11
<u>State v. Beasley</u> , 126 Wn.App. 670, 109 P.3d 849 (2005).....	11
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 45 Wn. App. 571, 726 P.2d 60 (1986).....	7
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 73 Wn.2d 168, 437 P.2d 398 (1968).....	6
<u>State v. Byrd</u> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	6
<u>State v. Goldsmith</u> , 147 Wn. App. 317, 195 P.3d 98, (2008).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<u>State v. Holland</u> , 77 Wn.App. 420, 424, 891 P.2d 49, <i>rev. denied</i> , 127 Wn.2d 1008, 898 P.2d 308 (1995).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Holt</u> , 104 Wn.2d 315, 704 P.2d 1189 (1985).....	7
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	10
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 69 Wn.App. 237, 249, 848 P.2d 743 (1993).....	11

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	11
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	11
RCW 9A.56.190.....	8
RCW 9A.56.210.....	8
